
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

VANESSA AMADA GONZALEZ,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 17CR78352

CA A173971

SC S070433

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Audrey J. Broyles, Judge

Opinion Filed: June 28, 2023

Author of Opinion: Lagesen, C.J.

Before Powers, Presiding Judge, and Lagesen, Chief Judge, and Hellman, Judge.

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

KALI MONTAGUE #094482

Chief Deputy Public Defender

Oregon Public Defense Commission

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Kali.Montague@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

JONATHAN N. SCHILDT #151674

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

jonathan.n.schildt@doj.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

Continued...

BRITTNEY PLESSER #154030
MALORI MALONEY #175899
Oregon Justice Resource Center
P.O. Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
bplesser@ojrc.info
Phone: (503) 944-2270
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* OJRC

JEFFREY ELLIS #102990
Oregon Capital Resource Center
621 SW Morrison St Ste 1025
Portland, OR 97205
jeffreyerwineellis@gmail.com
Phone: (503) 222-9830
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* OCRC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 Argument3

 I. The state’s contention that this and other courts defer solely to the legislature’s identification of current societal standards would supplant judicial review of whether sentences are constitutional with an audit for conflicting legislative pronouncements.....3

 II. Extending *Ryan* to require sentencing courts to consider a defendant’s mental illness, when the issue is properly raised, is a workable test and grounded in caselaw.....10

 III. The GEI and diminished capacity statutes do not preclude courts from considering mental illness at sentencing for people who do not qualify for that defense.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 US 304, 122 S Ct 2242, 153 L Ed 2d 335 (2002) 6, 9, 11, 12

Kinkel v. Persson,
363 Or 1, 417 P3d 401 (2018)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Miller v. Alabama,
567 US 460, 132 S Ct 2455, 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012) 12, 13

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 US 190, 136 S Ct 718, 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)14

State v. Bartol,
368 Or 598, 496 P3d 1013 (2021)..... 5, 7, 8

State v. Carey-Martin,
293 Or App 611, 430 P3d 98 (2018).....4

State v. Rodriguez/Buck,
347 Or 46, 217 P3d 659 (2009)..... 3, 5, 9, 11

State v. Ryan,
305 Or App 750, 473 P3d 90 (2020)..... 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

US Const, Amend VIII 12, 13

Or Const, Art I, § 16 8, 16

ORS 137.700..... 3, 4, 5

ORS 161.290..... 6, 7, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Senate Bill (SB) 10138
